
CCSD ANNOUNCES MEAL ELIGIBILITY POLICY 
The Clark County School 

District has announced its policy 
for determining eligibility of chil- 
dren who may receive free or 

reduced price meals served 
under the National School Lunch 
and School Breakfast program s. 

The following household size 
and income criteria will be used 
for determining eligibility. Chil- 
dren from familieswhose income 
is at or below the levels shown 
are eligible for free or reduced 
price meals. 

Application forms are being 
sent to all homes with school 
registration material, with a let- 
ter to parents or guardians for 
free or reduced price school 
lunch and breakfast meals. To 
apply for free or reduced price 
meals, an adult member of the 
household should fill out the 
application as soon as possible, 

sign it, and return it to the school 
cafeteria or lunchroom. For 
school officials to determine eli- 
gibility, the household must 

provide the child's name, the 
amount of income received by 
each household member and 
the source of income (wages, 
child support, etc.). The signa- 
ture of an adult household 
member, and that adults social 
security number or the word 
“NONE" if the adult does not 
have a social security number, 
must be provided. 

If the household currently 
receives food stamps or Aid for 
Dependent Children (ADC) for a 

student, the State of Nevada 
Department of Human Re- 
sources, Welfare Division, will 

automatically notify the school 
district of the students eligibility 
for free meals. No application 

will be necessary. 
In certain cases foster chil- 

dren are also eligible for these 
benefits. If a family has foster 
children living with them and 
wishes to apply for meals, an 

application should be completed. 
The information provided on 

the application may be verified 
at any time during the school 
year by school or other program 
officials. 

Children of parents or guardi- 
ans who become unemployed 
are eligible for free or reduced 
price meals during the period of 
unemployment, provided that the 
loss of income causes the house- 
hold income during the period of 
unemploymentto fall at or below 
the levels shown. 

Under the provisions of the 
free and reduced price policy, 
the Determining Official, KentD. 

NAACP- 
(Continued from Page 5) 
rights legislation has been 
passed in the last 12 years, not- 

withstanding the hostility of two 
national Administrations." 

Dr. Hooks said that he has 
written President Bush, calling 
for the formation of a national 
commission comprised of a 
cross-section of men and women 
who will look critically and in 

depth at the “vexing problems 
facing our nation’s cities, with 
the objective of finding solutions 
to our dilemna." This commis- 
sion should be non-partisan and 
be willing to entertain recom- 

mendations and conclusions by 
the NAACP and its allies, he 
said. 

In his conclusion, Hooks 
exhorted African Americans to 
willingly take on more responsi- 
bility for their own lives and 
communities. 

“Even as we call upon our 

government and the private 

sector for help," he said, “we 
must always do for ourselves all 
that we can do. Only then can 

we be true to the heritage of our 

glorious past—those ancestors 
whose bones now bleach in the 
dust, who literally picked them- 
selves up from the shackles of 
slavery and moved into the 
sunlight of American citizenship.” 

PUN AHEAD FOR TtflS YEAR'S NAACP FREEDOM FUND BANQUET 
I_agree to pay $_per month 

br in_installments. In_check_I 
bash or until $100.00 is paid. I 
| Address_Phone_ | 

All those who qualify to attend the NAACP Freedom Fund | 
(Banquet on or before October 2,1992 will receive a surprise giftj 

If You’re Dabbling In Drugs... 
You Could Be Dabbling 

With Your Life. 
Skin popping, on occa- 

sion, seems a lot safer than 
mainlining. Right? You ask 
yourself: What can happen? 
Well, a lot can happen. 
That's because there's a new 

game in town. It's called 
AIDS. So far there are no 

winners. If you share nee- 

dles, you're at risk. All it 
takes is one exposure to the 
AIDS virus and you've just 
dabbled vour life away. 

For more information about 
AIDS, call 1-800-842-AIDS. 
Nevada AIDS Hotline 
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Tliis is .1 message Irom the U S. Centers for Disease Control. 

INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES 
FOR FREE & REDUCED PRICE CATEGORIES 

(Effective from July 1, 1992,to June 30, 1993) 

Household Size 
Free Meals 130% 

Year Month Week 
Reduced Price Meals 185% 
YearMonth Week 

$ 8,853 
11,947 
15,041 
18,135 
21,229 
24,323 
27,417 
30,511 

738 
996 

1,254 
1,512 
1,770 
2,027 
2,285 
2,543 

$ 171 
230 
290 
349 
409 
468 
528 
587 

$12,599 $ 1,050 $ 243 
17,002 
21,405 
25,808 
30,211 
34,614 
39,017 
43,420 

1,417 
1,784 
2,151 
2,518 
2,885 
3,252 
3,619 

327 
412 
497 
581 
666 
751 
835 

For each add'l 
household 
member add: 3,094 + 258 + 60 + 4,403 + 367 + 85 

Sheetz, will review applications 
and determine eligibility. If a 

parent is dissatisfied with the 
ruling of the official, he may wish 
to discuss the decision with the 
determining official on an infor- 
mal basis. If he wishes to make 
a formal appeal, he may make a 

request either orally or in writing 
to the Director of Food Services, 
Dan McPartlin, for a hearing to 

appeal the decision. 
If the family size or income 

changes, the family should 
complete a new application for 
each child. 

Such changes may make 
the children of the family eligible 
for reduced price meals, if the 

family income falls at or below 

the levels shown. 
The information provided by 

the family is confidential and will 
be used only for purposes of 
determining eligibility and veri- 
fying data. 

If the operation of school 
nutrition programs, no child will 

be discriminated against be- 
cause of race, color, national 
origin, sex, age, or handicap. If 

any member of the household 
believes they have been dis- 
criminated against, they should 
write to the Secretary of Agricul- 
ture, Washington, D. C. 20250. 

JOCKEY TRAVEL SERVICES 
FULL SERVICE 

AGENCY 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

•LOWESTPOSSIBLE RATES 
INDIVIDUAL & GROUP TRAVEL 
CRUISE • AIR • TOURS 

•FULLY COMPUTERIZED 

•CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED 
ASK ABOUT TICKET DELIVERY 

• STAFFED WITH CERTIFIED 
TRAVEL CONSULTANTS 

795-7772 (702) 739-9256 FAX 
1-S00-634-6649 

AT JOCKEY CLUB RESORT PROPERTIES 3700 S LAS VEGAS BLVD 

Ivan Neal has put out 

a bt of fires. 

He’s not a 

firefighter-1 

he’s a teacher. But to the 

kids he’s reached, he’s a hero. 

BE A TEACHER. BE A HERO. 
Call 1-800-45-TEACH. 

A Public S«rvlc. of 
This Publication 
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Reach for the Power 
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