# **ELIGIBILITY POLICY**

The Clark County School District has announced its policy for determining eligibility of children who may receive free or reduced price meals served under the National School Lunch and School Breakfast programs.

The following household size and income criteria will be used for determining eligibility. Children from families whose income is at or below the levels shown are eligible for free or reduced

Application forms are being sent to all homes with school registration material, with a letter to parents or guardians for free or reduced price school lunch and breakfast meals. To apply for free or reduced price meals, an adult member of the household should fill out the application as soon as possible, cateteria or lunchroom. For school officials to determine eligibility, the household must provide the child's name, the amount of income received by each household member and the source of income (wages, child support, etc.). The signature of an adult household member, and that adults social security number or the word "NONE" if the adult does not have a social security number, must be provided.

If the household currently receives food stamps or Aid for Dependent Children (ADC) for a student, the State of Nevada Department of Human Resources, Welfare Division, will automatically notify the school district of the students eligibility for free meals. No application

In certain cases foster children are also eligible for these benefits. If a family has foster children living with them and wishes to apply for meals, an application should be completed.

The information provided on the application may be verified at any time during the school year by school or other program

Children of parents or quardians who become unemployed are eligible for free or reduced price meals during the period of unemployment, provided that the loss of income causes the household income during the period of unemployment to fall at or below the levels shown.

Under the provisions of the free and reduced price policy, the Determining Official, Kent D.

sector for help," he said, "we

must always do for ourselves all

that we can do. Only then can

we be true to the heritage of our

glorious past-those ancestors

whose bones now bleach in the

dust, who literally picked them-

selves up from the shackles of

slavery and moved into the

sunlight of American citizenship.

FOR FREE & REDUCED PRICE CATEGORIES (Effective from July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993)

Household Size	Free Meals 130% Year Month Week			Reduced Price Meals		185% Week
HOUSEHOLD DIEG	1002	Homen	noch.	1	nonen	Heen
1	\$ 8,853	\$ 738	\$ 171	\$12,599	\$ 1,050	\$ 243
2	11,947	996	230	17,002	1,417	327
3	15,041	1,254	290	21,405	1,784	412
4	18,135	1,512	349	25,808	2,151	497
5	21,229	1,770	409	30,211	2,518	581
6	24,323	2,027	468	1 34,614	2,885	666
7	27,417	2,285	528	1 39,017	3,252	751
8	30,511	2,543	587	43,420	3,619	835
For each add'l household						
member add:	1 + 3,094	+ 258	+ 60	+ 4,403	+ 367	+ 85

Sheetz, will review applications and determine eligibility. If a parent is dissatisfied with the ruling of the official, he may wish to discuss the decision with the determining official on an informal basis. If he wishes to make a formal appeal, he may make a request either orally or in writing to the Director of Food Services, Dan McPartlin, for a hearing to appeal the decision.

If the family size or income changes, the family should complete a new application for each child.

Such changes may make the children of the family eligible for reduced price meals, if the family income falls at or below

the levels shown.

The information provided by the family is confidential and will be used only for purposes of determining eligibility and verifying data.

If the operation of school nutrition programs, no child will

be discriminated against because of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or handicap. If any member of the household believes they have been discriminated against, they should write to the Secretary of Agriculture, Washington, D. C. 20250.



#### JOCKEY TRAVEL SERVICES

**FULL SERVICE** AGENCY OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

- · LOWEST POSSIBLE RATES INDIVIDUAL & GROUP TRAVEL
- · CRUISE · AIR · TOURS
- FULLY COMPUTERIZED
- · CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED ASK ABOUT TICKET DELIVERY
- · STAFFED WITH CERTIFIED TRAVEL CONSULTANTS

(702) 739-9256 FAX 1-800-634-6649

AT JOCKEY CLUB RESORT PROPERTIES . 3700 S. LAS VEGAS BLVD

### (Continued from Page 5)

rights legislation has been passed in the last 12 years, notwithstanding the hostility of two national Administrations.

Dr. Hooks said that he has written President Bush, calling for the formation of a national commission comprised of a cross-section of men and women who will look critically and in depth at the "vexing problems facing our nation's cities, with the objective of finding solutions to our dilemna." This commission should be non-partisan and be willing to entertain recommendations and conclusions by the NAACP and its allies, he said.

In his conclusion, Hooks exhorted African Americans to willingly take on more responsibility for their own lives and communities.

"Even as we call upon our government and the private

#### PLAN AHEAD FOR THIS YEAR'S NAACP FREEDOM FUND BANQUET agree to pay \$\_ per month

installments. In check

#### cash or until \$100.00 is paid. Address Phone All those who qualify to attend the NAACP Freedom Fund Banquet on or before October 2, 1992 will receive a surprise gift.

### If You're Dabbling In Drugs... You Could Be Dabbling WithYour Life.



Skin popping, on occasion, seems a lot safer than mainlining. Right? You ask yourself: What can happen? Well, a lot can happen. That's because there's a new game in town. It's called AIDS. So far there are no winners. If you share needles, you're at risk. All it takes is one exposure to the AIDS virus and you've just dabbled your life away.

For more information about AIDS, call 1-800-842-AIDS. Nevada AIDS Hotline

## Ivan Neal has put out

a lot of fires.

He's not a

firefighter-



he's a teacher. But to the

kids he's reached, he's a hero.

BE A TEACHER. BE A HERO.

Call 1-800-45-TEACH.



TEACH